

No. 21-1449

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL
UNION No. 174,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESSES, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, AND RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew B. Davis
Michael C. Cotton
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Rewrites This Court’s Precedent.....	5
A. This Court’s precedent is clear that the NLRA does not immunize unions that intentionally destroy an employer’s property.....	6
B. Multiple federal circuits and state high courts have faithfully followed this Court’s precedent to hold that the NLRA does not preempt state tort suits alleging the intentional violation of an employer’s property rights.....	8
C. The Washington Supreme Court’s decision rewrites this Court’s precedents and creates a split in the process.	10
II. This Court’s Intervention is Needed Now.....	12
A. The decision below leaves employers without a remedy for the intentional destruction of their private property.	12
B. The decision below encourages the intentional destruction of employer property.....	13
C. The decision below upsets the balance of power in labor disputes in favor of unions willing to engage in lawless acts and against law-abiding businesses.....	15

D. The harms attending a split of authority between the lower courts are particularly acute in the context of NLRA preemption.....	17
E. Allowing the intentional destruction of employer property harms local communities and workers.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Motor Coach Emps v. Lockridge, 403 U.S. 274 (1971)</i>	6
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc., et al., 507 U.S. 218 (1993)</i>	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)</i>	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)</i>	15, 16
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc., D/B/A CalPortland v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 174, 500 P.3d 119 (Wash. 2021)</i>	11, 13
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Loc. 114, 383 U.S. 53 (1966)</i>	13
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wis. Emp’t. Relations Comm’n, 427 U.S. 132 (1976)</i>	3, 8, 11, 15
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor, 440 U.S. 519 (1979)</i>	16
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp., 306 U.S. 240 (1939)</i>	3, 7, 11, 16

<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955)	9
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Loc. 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	6, 17
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	8, 11
<i>Taggart v. Weinacker’s Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 223 (1970)	12, 14
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joliet Coke Works) v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952)	9
<i>U.S. v. Dougherty</i> , 98 F.Supp.3d 721 (E.D. Pa. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 706 F. App’x 736 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United Auto., Aircraft & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wis. Empt’ Relations Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956)	7
<i>United Const. Workers, Affiliated with United Mine Workers of Am. v. Laburnum Const. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	8, 13
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 504 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2016)	10, 15
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers International Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 162 A.3d 909 (Md. 2017)	10, 15

STATUTES & RULES

Rule 37.2.....1
Rule 37.6.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Am. Jur. 2d Torts § 2.....12
Cameron Sheppard, *Carpenters Union
Strike on Pause After “Illegal
Picketing Activity,”* SEATTLE WEEKLY
(Sept. 24, 2021)14
Jonathan Turner, *Deere Wins Temporary
Injunction Against Striking Union
Workers in Davenport,*
OURQUADCITIES.COM (Oct. 20, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p82jtyc>14
